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See below $114.00 ' gt

U.S. Postal Money Order ' ‘

:

i

Mildred Ella Horner "

Fies oS8 o 5PN ‘

I'NUMBER:. 22w zp. oA MIA
ISSUEY e TR 9
OATE 2 Uy [ 7 $%

- AMOUNT 719\‘@0 — /f{%\"o

: R
Pfc Horner, Clarence Mo /;';7694186 ’114.00;*( > /(L?/e&.fl’wz/

Request acknowledgement of receipt by indorsement hereon.

U.S.P.M.0, #16968 $70 Office No. X8538, AP0 35, N,Y.C.
H 4,00 " ® X8540, * 35, " 4

I s

5 ‘
Army Bffentg
o Bureg oy
Uartermssxa » Bangg bRy
&venus, oo DeDot, 6op Harg tY VALUABLES SRIPPED
Lt Mansag 0l 2" Mis::deat’ Rt v
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IIRIORTALIZATION OF NON-RECOVERABLE
REMAINS OF .IORLD AR II

THIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR NON~RECOVERABILITY

NAME (LAST, FIRST, IIDDLE)

ARl OF SERVICE

DATE OF DEATH ’ "AREX OF DEATH
i

A e g M Al ( ;
VAIE OF AUDITOR P < {4 .

1/ : L

A A B W //Md./ 5/
VAME OF REVIEJER Y m_/ ¥
f

0 ’._',"'// , y /) / }

TR MMALAD 5 LTHY T

i
VO‘\-{;'T& Forn

2% jug 50 1951
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NON-RECOVEI 3LE REMAINS REEXAMINATION RECORDS

AREA OF DEATH - CASE NUMBER
European, Bleise River, Germany ' 15571
NAME (Last, Firat, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER

‘ Horner, Clarence M., ' Pfe 37 694 126
IN THE COURSE OF THIS REEXANI DETERMINED THAT THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF DEATH WERE SUCH THAT: (Check

C::l/IHE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN RECOVERED

CI:f THE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD HAVE BEEN RECOVERED. HOWEVER, AFTER REVIEW OF THE FOLLOWING IT HAS
BEEN DETERMINED THAT EVIDENCE DOES NOT EXIST TO CONTRADICT A FINDING OF NON—-RECOVERABILITY:

INITIALS OF ANALYST

293 FILE OF DECEDENT

GEOGRAPH|CAL CLUE INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED FROM APPROPRIATE AREA,
COMPARED WITH DECEDENT

OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

REMARKS

RECOMMEND APPROVAL & APPROVED
|

NAME OF CASE ANALYST CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA=- | CH INAL DET ATION SEC-
: TION SECTION TION

22 SEP 50

2 Serss TOGT | B18525
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< b CAS UMBER 15511 (1)
NO“'RECO&ABLE CASE 1%1 ZONE(S)

RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL

European
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
Horner, Clarence M. Pfc 37 694 126

THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NON-RECOVERABILITY OF
THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL(S) ARE APPROVED. (Corrections in name, rank, and/or serial number have

been effected when appropriate.)

Individual Case

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF |NFORMATION HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES. COPIES
OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW.

INITIALS OF ANALYST (CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) |INITIALS OF ANALYST
f a. REPORT OF DEATH

1. 293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S) V 2. 5 FINDING OF DEATH l/
ﬂf C. STATUS REVIEW & DETERMINATION ~ ﬁf

A = Z FILE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE
3. U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES, ISOLATED 4. INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED
LOCAT IONS, AND SEA BURIALS I/QQ// FROM APPROPRIATE AREA

ALPHABET ICAL INDEX OF "BELIEVED ALPHABET ICAL FILE OF FORMER UN-

5. TO BE" AND TENTAT IVELY IDENTIFIED 5 -
UNKNOWNS ‘/ ﬂ:]/ KNOWNS NOW IDENT IFIED /Kf

7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

After Action Report ' [/ -

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

r
None
R
[ Efe s Idont\ftieau& Branch
?VE OF CASE
W \ MM CASE TO BE FORWARDED TO
Vincent A, Thomas/cwt FOR CONSIDERATION OF NOTIFICATION TO.

RECOMMEND APPROVAL

TION SECTION o8

CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMIN CHIEF, F N§ DETERMINA

%t

W. A. WOLF ~

49 9635

T

REV 5 MAY 49
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HEADQUARTERS e ~
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHLENT

OPERATIONS DIVISION
APO 757 - (Liege) US ARMY

he..

T i

Proceedings of Board of Review 'appointed in accordance with letter
AGAC-S (27 Mar 1947) D-M, War Dept, TAGO, 9 April 1947,

oW W K K % % X X X % X H
1. The EBoard convened pursuant to para l, SO 139, Headquarters,
7887 Graves Registration Detachment, AFO 757, US Army, 15 November 1950,
at liege, Belgium on 7 December 1950.
2, llembers present: .
GEORGE GUNDERMAN, Jr, Major, QUC

C. W, STEINSIEK, Capt, QMC
ALLAN L. LAWSON, Capt, ‘QC

o

3. PURPOSE: To review and determine, from evidence presented, the
non-recoverability of the remains of the decedent in question, lost in the
P ‘ geographical area as described below,

a. Frauenberg, lloselle, France, case # 12108
b. Tacts:

1. _FFC Clarence li, Horner 37 69k 120, a member of Co. "K',
137 Infantry Kegiment, antry Division, is reported on OQIG Form 371
as Missing In Action while crossing the Blies river, on 17 December 19lh.

4. FINDINGS:

a, In a Field Investigation conducted on 29 September 1950 in
the area of Frauenberg, the area where subject casuvalty was last seen,
it was learned that the Secretary of the town hall of Bliesguersviller,
down stream from Frauenberg, while plying a boat in the Blies river in
lay or June 1945 with some friends, they noticed human remains, in
American uniform, on the bottom of the river. When they attempted to
recover the body, it fell into small pieces due to advanced stages of
decomposition, and the remains were carried down stream by the current,
The Genda#rmerie at Sarreguemines, down stream from Frauenberg, stated that
no remains had ever recovered from the Blies river,

b. A second Field Investigation was conducted along the north
side of the Blies river on 1l November 1950, and it was determined that
out of all the towns visited, only one, Bliecsmongen-Bolcher, had any
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lon-Recoverable Board Proceedings (Cont'd)

knowledge of American remains in the vicinity, The Mayor's office there
containing documents showing the removal of twelve remains from the
vicinity by American authorities, one known and eleven unknown. The
Jnown casualty was removed in 1918, and the unknowns in early 19L6.

c. Attempts to associate unkmowns recovered from the area, with
the subject casualty, have been negative, T

d., Heference is made to: OQUG Form 371; After Action Report;
: Status Review and Determination Report, # 4917; Lth Indorsement, dated
? 12 August 1945: On file in The Office of The Quartermaster General, -
Washington, D.-C.

| Reference is also made to: Reports of Field Investigations,
. dated 29 September and 1l November 1950: Attached,

5, RECOMENDATIONS: That the remains of the decedent herein

d be determined Non-Recovera
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HEADQUARTERS
7687 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
OPERATIONS DIVISION
AP0 757 (Iliege) US ARMY

29 September 1950

NARRATIVE OF INVESTIGATION

I. AUTHORITY AND MATTERS INVESTIGATED

Pursuant to instructions furnished in Investigation Directive
#.69, dated 15 September 1950, an investigation was conducted at
Frauenberg, lMoselle and vicinity in an effort to recover the remains of
Pfc Clarence M. HORNER, 37 694 120.

IT. FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES

Pfc Horner, a member of Co "K", 137 Infantry, 35 Division, be-
came Missing in Action the 17 December 194li. He was on a mission to
Frauvenberg; the intended destination being high ground across the river.

While crossing the river Blies near Frauenvberg France, the
boat in which Pfc Horner was an occupant turned over and he was dragged
under by his equipment., According to Statements on file from 1/Lt Caryl’
H. Oskea and other members of Co "K", Pfc Horner was last seen, approxi=-
mately in the center of the river, when the boat capsized.

III. FINDINGS

Proceeded first to the Town Hall of Frauenberg where it was
learned that no American remains had ever been recovered from the river
Blies at Frauenberg. Furthermore, there are no graves of American or
unknown soldiers in the territory of the commune.

From there the investigator proceeded to Bliesguerswiller which
is downstream from Frauenberg. Mr Beckerich, Secretary of the Town Hall,
declared that there are at present no American or unknown graves in the
territory of tne commune., However, during the months of May - June 1945
while he was in a smail boat on the river, the above and some friends
noticed on the river bottom not far from the bank, a remains clothed in
an American uniform. All efforts to extract the remains were unsuccess-
ful as, due to the state of advanced decomposition, the remains fell
apart when moved, According to Mr. Beckerich the remains were carried
downstream by the current, after falling apart completely.
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Narrative of Investigation 29 September 1950

A final check was made at the CGendarmerie at Sarreguemines
which has under its jurisdiction all of the towns downstream from
Frauenberg on the south side of the river. They declared that as of the
17 December 194l (date of combat) until the present day no American
remains have been recovered from the Blies river,

IV. CONCLUSION

Mr. Beckerich descripes the discovery of an American remains
on the river bottom not far downstream from where Pfc Horner was last
seen. No other graves or unknowns recovered can be associated. By the
description of the attempted removal of these remains, it is clear that
the body in question, carried downstream in small pieces (in i945) would
now be non-recoverable,

V. ERECOMMENDATION

That a check should be made to learn whether there were any
similar unrecovered casualties who were drownea wnile crossing the
river Blies. If said check is negative, then the remains in question
couid only be those of Pfc Horner and non-recoverable action should be
instituted.

(It is noted that the north side of the river is German terri-
tory. Before the non-recoverable action is taken, an investigation
should be made on the German side of the river).

/s/ Howard E. ErHRAIM
DAC Investigator
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% HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
APQ 757 (LIEGE) US ARMY
. (SEARCH AND RECOVERY UNIT # 3)
APO 633 US ARMY

Wiesbaden
1 November 195u

SUBJECT: Case Moselle # 12108
ID # L69, 15 September 1950
Pfc CLARENCE M. HORNER, 37 694 120

NARRATIVE OF INVESTIGATION

I. MATTERS INVESTIGATED:

In compliance with subject directive, AGR S & R Unit # 3, con-
ducted a through investigation in the area of FRAUENBERG (K=50/Q-55),
France, and localities situated down-stream aiong the River Blies, to
its intersection with the Saare River, at SARREGUEMINES, France, in an
effort to locate the remains of the subject casualty or to secure infor-
mation regarding its recovery.

IT. FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES:

Pfc Horner was reported missing in action 17 December 19444 He
was believed to have drowned in the Blies River near FRAUENBERG, as he
was last seen by members of his Company (Company "K", 137th Infantry,
35th Division), in mid-stream. after the boat in which he was occupant
capsized,

III. FINDINGS:

Following is a list of communities in which the investigation
was condycted and the results obtained by interviews with the inhabitants:

HABKTRCHEN: HUGO BREYER, the burgermeister of the community is
certain that no Americans were ever buried in the cemetery., BREYER has
resided in the community continuously with the exception of a short time
during which he was evacuated; since pefore the war., He does not have
knowledge that any soldier or civilian was recovered from the river or
found on the surface near the stream, within the vicinity of HABKIRCHEN,
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Narrative of Investigation 1l November 1950

BLIESMENGEN=-BOLCHER: The following documents are on file in
the Maire's office:

a. Notice or Disinterment, dated 6 January 1948, signed by
ROBERT O. SPENCE, Sgt, RA-3586828L4, 164th QM Bn, AGRC, showing that
two (2) unknowns and one (1) known (WAYNE WILSON, 3689363L) remains, were
recovered from row #6, grave #58, 59 and 60, of the local cemetery and
evacuated to Neuville-en-Condroz, Belgium,

b.  Memorandum reading as foliows: "Bouy recovered by Pfc
RALFH BLEVINS, 606 QM GR Co., January 17, 1946 to St Avold, France", signed
"RALPH BLEVINS" (ALFONS KLINGLER, secretary to the Maire, could not give
the location from which the body was removed),

Ce lMemorandum reading as follows: "The 606 GRC has picked up
seven (7) American bodies buried in the woods on the hill overlooking this
town and one (1) body on the bank of the River, They are being sent to
the US Cemetery at St Avoid "signed WRUSSEL G. CLARK, 2/Lt, Inf",
(KLINGLER, believes this recovery to have been in January or February
19464 He is satisfied that it was the first, by the American, from the
community, but is not certain as to the date).

Exhibit "A" is a certified copy of a certificate on file with
the Maire, This might aid in identifying one of the eleven (11) un-
known remains, removed from the area, as "DIEGO RAMOS, 37539185,

KLINGLER was positive that only one (1) soldier's body had been
recovered rrom the river or its vieinity, near BLIESMENGEN=BOLCHER.
Likewise, he was sure that all graves of military personnel now located
in the area, are German.

BLTESRANSBACH: JOHANN PETER ZAPP, the Maire and his secretary
were interviewed., Neither of these men, who have resided in the community
continuously since the war, had knowledge that any soldier's remains had
been regovered from or near the River Blies, in the area of BLIESRANSBACH.
They were positive that no American remains are buried in the area.

BLIESGUERSVILIER MILL: JAKOB KANY, owner ot the Gasthaus, lo-
cated at this point; wnich is in the Saariand, across the Blies River,
from BLIESGUERSVILLE, France says that he has resided at the Gastnaus
since before the war except during the time of evacuation, 22 December
194k to April 1945, He is positive that tne remains of a soldier had not
been recovered from the Blies, or the area,
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Narrative of Investigation 11 November 195U

ETIEN BARRE, farmer, living in the area, aeclares that he saw
the remains of an American soldier hanging from a part of the destroyed
bridge at this point, "after the Americans came in", He did not see it
removed, but supposed that it was removed by the Americans.

BLIESGUERSVILLER, France: .AIOYSE BECKERICH, secretary to the
Maire was again interviewed. He says that American troops occupied the
area on 19 February 1945. He did not see the body referred to by BARRE.
In addition to the body mentioned in his signed statement, 29 September
1950, he remembers seeing another floating dovn-stream during the flood
of 1947-48. BECKERICH says the entire area including the town was in-
undated by this flood, that ail buildings in the town were evacuated,
The highwater mark on the building now occupied by the Maire shows approx-
imately 3 meters from the ground level.

IV. DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS :

The entire search in this case; in so far as locating the
remains of Pfc HORNER, or obtaining information relative to its previous
recovery; proved negative. Unless the remains referred to in sub-
paragraph ¢, BLIESMENGEN-BOLCHER, findings, can be associated with Ffc
HORNER, the recovery of his remains is very doubtful, due to'the fact
that the entire area was swept clean by the flood, the elapsed time
involved and that all remains now buried in the area investigated, are
identified as German. Should this suggested processing prove negative,
it is recommended that the unresolved casualty in this case be declared
non-recoverable and tne file closed.

s/t/ JAMES L. McCULLER
Capt,  0-923281
AGR S & R Unit #3
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HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
APO 757 (LIEGE) US ARMY

15 November 1950
SPECTAL ORDERS )

NUMBER 139 )
E~X-T-R-A-C~T

08 ¥t i

4. PAC, Ltr., WD-AGO-S 293. 9, dtd 9 Apr 47, Subject: "Establishment of
Boards of RGView for Identification of Unknown Dead Overseas®, and par 118 b,
SR 830~-110-5, DA, dtd 2 Mar 49, a Board of {'s as follows is hereby apt to meet
at the call of the President thereof, for the purpose of reviewing case records
pertaining to the Identification of Deceased. Determination aof non—recovarabll-
ity of Remains and for the purpose of reviewing Major Discrepancy cases:

LT COL EDWARD D. MULVANITY, O 359 598, QVC., President
MAJOR JAMES C. MacFARLAND, O 1 576 321, QUC.,

MAJOR GEORGE GUNDERMiN, Jr., O 1 289 071, INF/QMC.,
CAPT CLYDE w. STEINSIZK, O 1 040 311, QiC.,

CAPT LEnIS A, McAMIS, O 1 543 042, MSC/QIC.,

CAPT JOHN M, NEFF, O 1 055 924, QMC.,

CAPT ALIAN L. LAWSON, O 1 288 075, QMC.;

1ST LT ROEERT W. GANSEL, O 1 599 085, QMC.,

2D LT JOHN A. BOUTIN, O 947 298, QMC.,

L W I

BY ORDER CF COLONEL AWLONG3 st

EDWARD F. PRICE, Jr.,

CAPT., e,
Adjutant

OFFICTAL:

r

A TRUE COPYi

s/t/ EDWARD F, PRICE, Jr.,.

CAPT. ; QMC
. Adjutant.
1 &‘\""u)‘ &\%

ROBERT‘G LAY ‘
Ma j e

E-X~T-R-A-C~T
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14 March 1950
Memorandum tos QIC, Casualty Section, Personnel Actions Branch, AGO

Subject: Reports of Death

1, ETO Casualty Shipment No, 294 reported that the following Infantry per-
sonnel, members of Company K, 137th Infantry, were missing in action in Germany
on 17 December 1944:

Pfe Mellon, Mack R. . 34 187 606
Pfe .. Horner, Clarence M. 37 694 126

It is further reported that the men in question were entitled to additional pay for
award of the Combat Infantryman Badge. Under the provisions of Section 5, Missing
Persons Act, Findings of Death were issued for Privates Mellon and Horner, setting
the presumed date of their death as 18 December 1945 (SR&D No. 4917).

e’

2, Ilissing Reports, dated 17 February and 22 February 1945, submitted for
these men, indicated that on 17 December 1945 Company K was to cross the Blies
River at Frauenberg and secure the high ground on the opposite shore, Both of
these men were last seen in an assault boat crossing the river, The boat turned
over and the men were believed dragged under by their equipment. Nothing further
was known concerning their disappearance,

3. Inquiries were addressed to the Commanding General, USFETO, requesting
further information concerning the loss of these men (see AG 201 files)s The
6th indorsement to each of the inquiries listed five men from the 137th Infantry
who were with Privates Homer and Yellon in the -assault boat.. All of the five men
so listed have been reported killed in action on 17 December 1944, These five men
and the places from which their remains were recovered are listed below:

1st Lt Clarence A, Sprague 01 202 Q79 Frauenberg, Fr,
S Sgt Charles W, Squires 37 219 337 Bliesgersweiler, Fr,

Sgt John McPherson 36 561 321 Bliesbolchen, Gere.
Pfec James S, Dailey 35 807 484 Sarreguemines, Fr.
Pfe . Russell D. Kuehn 37 693 128 Bliesschweyen, Ger.

(According to information received from the Army Map Service, all of the
places listed are on the Blies River within one or two miles of the place where
the assault boat was overturned). A statement by Pfc Charles N, Birghard, =~ .
39 326 606, one of the four survivors,is attached to the correspondence in Privat
Horner's AG 201 file. He could furnish no information regarding the two missing men

Py P L

.l&t
« MAR 231350
et
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AG 704 (18 Dec 45)

L. To date, the Office of The Quartermaster General has no burial report
on file for either of the two men in question. They have never been reported as
prisoners of war by any source, official or unofficial.

5, Over five years have elapsed since the disappearance of Privates Horner
and Mellon and in all that time no evidence which would tend to support a belief
that the men survived has been discovered by the intensive searches conducted in
the area. They were heavily loaded with equipment which would make swimming the
cold water difficult if they had not already been killed by the intense enemy fire
to which the assault boats were being subjecteds And since five other personnel
known to have been lost from the sanme assault boat have been recovered from nearby
places located on the Blies River, it is logical to assume that Frivates Horner and
Ylellon were also killed either by enemy gunfire or drowned when their boat over-
turned, and that their bodies were not recovered or are among the many unknown
deceased recovered in the months following their disappearances Had they survived
and been resciued eitper by German troops or our own forces, some word of them
should have been received in the years that have elapsed since they were reported
missing in action. The circumstances surrounding gheir disappearance, then, added
to the time which has passed provide reasonably conclusive evidence of their death
on 17 December 1944.

6. It is recommended, therefore, that pursuant to the provisions of Section
9, Missing Persons Act, the foregoing information be accepted as an_official
report of death, and that a casualty report be initiated stating that the personnel
named in paragraph one, above, were killed in action near Frauenberg, France, on
17 December 1944 when their assault boat was overturned while crossing the Blies
River. The casualty report and of ficial report of death will include the following
statement: ;

5 wFinding of Death has been issued previously under Section 5,
Public Law 490, 7 March 1942, as amended, showing presumed
date of death as 18 December 1945. This 'Report of Death'
is issued in accordance with Section 9 of said Act and its
effect on prior payments and settlements is as provided in
Section 9"

Systemat will be routed to Operating Unit for notification and processinge
’ A

Station and Flace of Death: European Theater

Zit/iz./99&»7/52//fb,,1%>

v

Lulu May Lybrook CONCUR:
Investigator i e
o ke ,{/t;‘ 2/
—_ 4»4. T. J. COLLUM
Major, AGD

0IC, Determination & Review Unit

-2
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AG 704 (18 Dec 45)

APPROVED. - Recommended aobion will be takene
| mrorrmsmwmowmgm

om, ca___suaw' samm et
Personnel Actions Branch, A

00'G, Memorial Division (one copy for each individual 1isted in pars. 1)
AG mﬁa ‘of each individual named in par. le

ce me cbtained as a result of this Siseaiigision 14 Etat i e
;1e of the first name listed in pam 1, unless otherwise indicated,
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Horner, Clarence M.
A—:Wm—%mm—

Depte of the Army, OQNG, Washington 25, De Ce, 13 September 19lO

701 Commanding General, Americen Graves Registration Command
Buropean Area, AP0 58, o/o Postmaster, New York, New York

,' Inclosed herewith are photostatio copies of all the information
' available in the records of the Department of the Army concerning the
place and mamner of death of Pfe. Claremce M. Hornmer, 37:9L126.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER CENERALs
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. HEADQU ARTERS
AMERIUAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND
EUROPEAK  AREA
APO 58 U S ARMY

RRE 293.9 (IB) . 2 Juse 1949
SUBJECT: Request for'mfomuon

TO: The Quartermaster Ceneral
Washington 25 D, C.

: 793
1. Reference is made to OQMG Form 371 for Pfe Clarence M. Horner,
37 694 126. e

2. It is requested that petermination of Status Report and any
additional information available on the above be forwarded this headquar-
ters, )

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

JOHN M, NEFF
Capt., CAC
Actg Asst Ad) odn
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OFFICE \Ll— THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

DUE, HOUR AND DATE

1 3 5
NO. FROM— TO— DATE MESSAGE
1 |[Iden. Br. Admin. |17 Jung Request a copy of the SRAD Report for the |
Search Pentagon | 1949 following individuals
| Info. Sece | Liaison Horner, Clarence M. 37694126 }\
\
| Mackenburg Ref. Ltr. # 123 ﬁé‘é)egg N |
72000 Q‘U '
W w— — —— —— — e S EPATET TR T [m G w— — ——————— ——— — — —— — — — —— — — — —— — — — l
¢ AdmLBr _Zéa'en Br™ 2% Rug Attached is all the information aveilable in :
gM tlalson Irex?‘rcg 1949 | DPRB 2@1 File; Army Ground Forces Historical Files, i;
entagon o Sect Operations Report and S.R. D, No 4917, pertaining to o
the death of Private First Class Clarence M, Hormer, X\ |
37,694,126, Compeny "K", 137th Infantry Regiment. iy
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Occlusion : Calculus: Slight, Medium, Heavy
Periodontoclasia A 24

Dental foci mpoceed Yes No
Other conditions

Dental Corpe, U. 8. A.

*Restorable carious teeth by O
Nonrestorable carious teeth by / !
Missing natural teeth by X

Teeth replaced by d«ntun:
(horizontal line) XXX

Teeth replaced by fixed bridge |
(oval to include abutments) X

10~20033
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AG 201-Horner, Clarence M, 4th Ind S: 12 Aug 45

HEADQUARTERS 137TH INFANTRY, APO 35, US ARMY, 12 August 1945,
T0: CG, 25th Inf Div, same address,

1., Facts and circumstances surrounding the casualty of Pfec
Clarence M Horner, 37694126, Company K, 137th Infantry, have
been reinvestigated and it is believed results do not warrant a
change of status.

2. A more complete account of the incident perinstructions
in Par 3, basic communication is as follows:

a. On the morning of 13 Dec 44, the unit prepared to cross
the Blies River near Frauenberg, France at approximately 0700 to
assualt the enemy., The river was about 50 yds in width, with the
current running about 15 miles per hour, Water was at a flood
stage.

b. The weather was cold, around 38 degrees, and foggy.

¢. Combat uniform worn, rifles, sidearms, etc. Raincoats
were carried.

d. It is not known whether Pfc Horner could swim,

e. An unidentified engineer pulled three men out of the
river, and one other reached the bank,

f. Fifty yards to the front a German automatic weapon
was firing., Rescue by the enemy at that time is unlikely.

g+ No systematic search was made due to tactical situation.

h, Pfc Horner was last seen approximately in the center
of the river as the boat overturned.

i. It is not believed that facts are sufficient to
warrant a change of status. There is the possibility that Pfc
Horner may have swum down-stream and been captured at some other
point along the river,

3. Statement of Pfc Charles N Birchard, a survivor, is
attached. :

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

e/
CARYL H OSKEA
1lst Lt, Infantry
Personnel Off

v Y 074/'
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STATEMENT
12 August 1945

On the morning of 13 December 1944, my unit prepared to
cross the Blies River near Frauenberg, France at approximately
0700 to assualt the enemy who occupied high ground on the
opposite bank of the river. The river was about 50 yards wide
with the current running about 15 miles per hour, as water was
at a flood stage, Our boat overturned in about the middle of
the river and I was aided in reaching the bank by another
soldier. I saw an unidentified Engineer pull 3 other men
out, I do not know if one of them was Pfc Clarence M. Horner,
37694126, or not, Rescue by the enemy at that time was
unlikely due to tactical situation, It was very foggy at that
time, and cold. It is possible that Pfe Horner may have
reached the bank at some point further down the river,

e/Charles N, Birchard
CHARLES N. BIRCHARD
39326606
Pfe, Co K, 137th Inf
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AGPC -8 201 Horner, Clarence M., 37,694,126
(18 Dec 45)
18 December 1945
Mrs. Mildred E. Horner
West 6th Street, North
Onawa, Iowa
Dear Mrs. Horner: %a
: Since your husband, Private First Class Clarence M. Horner, 37,694,126, B
Infantry, was reported missing in action 17 December 1944, the War Depart- G
ment has entertained the hope that he survived and that information would
be revealed dispelling the uncertainty surrounding his absence. However,
es in many cases, the conditions of warfare deny us such information. The ]\\
record concerning your husband shows that on 17 December 1944, he was a b2
member of a patrol whose mission was to cross the Blies river in Germany Pe)
and secure the high ground, While crossing the river his boat turned over S
and he was dragged ‘under by his equipment. Your husband has not been seen <
or heard from since that time, m
Full consideration has recently been given to all available informa- \K
tion bearing on the absence of your husband, including all records, reports
and circumstances, These have been carefully reviewed and considered. In =
view of the fact that twelve months have now expired without the receipt
of evidence to support a continued presumption of survival, the War Depart-
ment must terminate such absence by a presumptive finding of death. Accord- >
ingly, an official finding of death has been recorded under the provisions /X
of Public Law 490, 77th Congress, approved March 7, 1942, as amended. ‘7\
The finding does not establish an actual or probable date of death; E
however, as required by law, it includes a presumptive date of death for X
l the termination of pay and allowances, settlement of accounts and payment
| of death gratuities, In the case of your husband this date has been set as M
18 Decemb,r 1945, the day following the expiration of twelve months' absence.
I regret the necessity for this message but trust that the ending of o
a long period of uncertainty may give at least some. small measure of con- -
solation. I hope you may find sustaining comfort in the thought that the
uncertainty with which war has surrounded the absence of your husband has c
- enhanced the honor of his service to his country and of his sacrifice, 3’
Sincerely yours, \G\r)‘
Copies for: =
AG 201 ~
| Cas, Br, W

| EDWARD F, WITSELL i
| Major General {820 L5
Acting The Adjutant General of i’h‘

1 Incl. 3&‘
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HEADQUARTERS 137TH INFANTRY REGT
APQ 15 US ARMY

After Action Report

December 16, 194%4

Pushed back to the edge of the Breiterwald Woods by the ememy on December
15, the 3rd Bn of the 137th Infantry attacked again, the well defended enemy :
positions in the forest and regained a portion of the lost ground. The enemy =
artillery fire remained extremely heavy throughout the day and Frauenberg received
its usual pounding of intense artillery and mertar fire. At the same time our air
support bombed and strafed Bliesmengen and the woods to the east of it., The lst Ba
was protecting the division's left flank in Sarreguemines and aleng the Blies River
pocket, The 2nd Bn had Co "G" across the Blies protecting the rear flank of the

3rd Bn, while "E" Co was aiding the 1st Bn. Co "F" was being held im reserve at ‘f.
Frauenberg,

The 3rd Bn launched its attack at 0750 with Co "I" werking toward the ¢
Breiterwald Woeds and Ce's "K" and "L" aiming at the small patoh of woods southeast -_
of it. Co "K" entered a corner of the woods at 0830 capturing some prisoners, and
by 1030 "K" and "L" occupied & small portion of the enemy held woods. Ce "I" had
encountered twe enemy tanks on the edge of their woods at 0820 and had not been
able to advance inte Breiterwald, At 1230, Co "I" supperted by friemdly tanks, (2
penetrated the woods, meeting fierce resistance. Co's "K" and "L" found their 1
patch of woeds quite a prodblem and by 1615 had not yet cleared the woods conplotoly.(\"
Co "L" remained to hold the woods for security and Co "K" went on to assist "I" g
in the woods, Before dark the 3rd Bn elements were counter-attacked by German &
tanks and infantry and driven back to the edge of the woods. 1

The 1st Bn was relieved at 1725 by the 2nd Cavalry Group. The 2nd Bn :
elements on the defensive relieve at 2130 by the 2nd Cavalry. The 3rd Ba had
occupied the edge of the Breiterwald Woods for the night and was receiving sporadic
enenmy artillery fire and eccasienal flares,

i

The 2nd Bn was to attack on December 17 with the missioen of driving for
Bliesmengen and BPliesbalchen, and the 3rd Bn was to continue on inte the Woods.

December 17, 1944

137th Infantry elements on December 17 were fighting under the heaviest
artillery fire they had ever experienced in France or Germany,

The 3rd Bn forces in the Breiterwald Woods were unable to move against the
savage enemy resistance and were taking a severe shelling all day., Our direct
suppert artillery pounded enemy positions in the woods and the air support bombed
and strafed the enemy positions unmercifully but the ememy still held tenaciously
to the forest,

Elements of the 2nd Bn fighting in Bliesmengen were faced by direct ememy
tank fire and other elements were pimnned down all dey. The ememy contimued to
shell the regimental area heavily during the peried. Frauenberg was hit very
heavily again and again during the day.

R =
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All units of the 137th Infantry were alerted at 1125 for bdomber-suppert
and at noon fighter bombers were hitting the enemy in Bucholz Woods ahead of the
regiment's positions., The 737th Tank Bn, less Co C, was attached te the regiment
at 1231,

The 3rd Bn was relieved by the lst Ba at 2200, Co "A" teok over the patech
of woods below the Breiterwald, while Co's "B" and "C" relisved the 3rd Bn elements
in the wood proper. The 137th was ordered to resume the attack at 0800, Dec 18.

December 18, 1944

The enemy was heavily pounded by P-47s in the regimental sector through-
out the day. Breiterwald Woods was again the scene of fierce battles between
German and American infantry and tanks, The enemy was unable to stop the assault
of our ferces and was driven back to the rear edge of the woods.

The 2d1Bn of the 134th Infantry, attached to the 137th Infantry, attacked
the enemy at the edge of Reimneimerald Woods, on the 137th's right flank, just
southeast of Bebelsheim,

The regiment was ordered to stop its attack at 1830 and te conselidate its
positions on most favorable ground. At the cenclusion of the day's operations
the 2nd Bn of the 13Uth was at the edge of Reinneimerald Woods. The 137th's 1lst
Bn was holding all of the Breiterwald Woods and a small patch of woods near Benn-

holj. The 2nd Bn had elements in Bliesmengen and east of the tewn, while the 3rd
Bn was held in reserve at Neunkirch,

HORNER, Clarence M. Private First Class 37,694,126
Company "XK" 137th Infantry Regiment

Missing in action 17 December 1944
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" IDENTIFICATION SECTION A e =

4 vl MEMORIAL DIVISION —4 w1 G ¢
IDENTIFICATION DATA
LAST NAME - FIRST NAME - MIDDLE INITIAL ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE
4 [lorner Larence - M. o | B msn | PER s
* WEIGHT COLCR EYu CCLOR HAIR | SHOE SIZE |DATE OF DEATH
-
I,T. & /32 Broewn Brean T4 6-

LAST ORGANIZATION TO WHICH ATTACHED OR ASSIGNED (Give complete designation)

Co- K- [S7%# TarF

PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA

ﬁle/ﬁa /P/Véj’ — /J*’/’ pglany - ///55/11«7 L7 e /‘/A/r
LIST ALL CAMPS IN WHICH STATIONED IN U.S. PRIOR TO SERVICE¥ OVERSEAS, WITH INCLUSIVE DATES AT EACH.
STAT 10N DATES
/2 AL % Ty 3
CampP [ ege Olowa-| Jel Afp-m¥4 - I Fh aPF-yy
L./ 1 Yy - TR~ i/
FT eade He, ;‘/"fr*‘/—\j ~H Y /
e e ¥ !‘:_fe/”/f vy — 3 7h SePT. 4 H
¥  »; ) A : g - ;/L
S5T4 KNefh. Uefo - YRy 1T T S A A4g E
V

Po.E-Newpork D= | g7 G Pr-43"

s

|&_‘|§

(oM, - WD, A6 GLIMCEL REGORLG BEARLR

N0 BEi.8 LN Rt ¢ FILE 22 opp 1o

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTO0S AND/OR BIRTH MARKS

DENTAL CHART

7 UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT

@6\13@11)(9 910111213;{415/(

LOWER RIGHT LOWER ‘LEFT
F/'\/ X - EXTRACTED 0 -~ CARIOUS / = CARIOUS NON-RESTCRABLE D
.
AGRAC FORM Indicate dentures, bridgework, etc., if shown.)
1 Aug 1946 |“380 ¢
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DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECOC (ED OR IDENTIFIED

A
2

Lo K" /37 ZnF
35 Liv

P SERIAL
RESENT SERIAL

|3 %7 #zg
FORMER SERIAL
NUMBER (If applicable)

GRADE

Wl d B
F#aT

i DATEOFFOD mﬁ

DATE OF DEATH/MIA CAUSE OF DEATH

F o de

DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
!
15€& f;ref

56”’

P%F

HEIGHT

a y e

WEIGHT

/32

COLOR EYES

)@’n AN

COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE

Lrony | §/. 53

DENTAL CHART -

Cpr.3-79 yf

UPPER RIGHT ; '
8 70A 5 4 s>(|

UPPER LEFT

1234\507

LOWER RIGHT

.16@‘@ 13@ 11/9

13‘y 15/(

X=Extracted

1=Carious Non-Restorable

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS

TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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FINAL REPORT

Horner, ‘Qla"ll.-onc
| HOME ADDRESS' .

Onawa, Iowa -~
| oot

France
[STATION OF DECEASED

j 2 g 8
AR IR U I - tlﬁl‘ﬂ.)i..ﬁ.mww—vmﬁ

RN o 'WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
' WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
No. 73 ° ;

'

™ __PRC

= | DATE OF BIRTH

13 Jun 1911

CAUSE OF DEATH " PATE oF DEATH

Killed in Action 1 a9 Des 1944
TWOWW—'- u,ueg'u OF SERVICE FOR

) . | MONTHS

|37 694 126

g7 A—

DAYS

1944

Mrs. Mildred E. Horner, wife, West 6th Street, North, Onawa, Iowa

oY ADDRESSEE. (Nars, Toiah

lorner, wife, same as aboWe.
Demont Horner, son, Onawa, Iowa.

Max Meredith Horner, son and Kenneth

_Delia M., Horner, mother, Onawa, Iowa

INVESTISATON | 15 LiNE oF DUTY | own miscowoucT el
o vs mo - lves w0 ves | no
DATA AND/OR STATEMENT , = AT

T AUT) IN FLYING PAY
A A

| OTHER PAY STATUS
_(Specify below)
N 2 lyis x%|no

L"J/ in‘rltl.,l ¥ tj uc\unm

. | yes YES NO YES

Records indicate damghter born after March 1944,
*Soldier awarded Combat Infantrymen Badge per G.D. #11 Headquarters 137th Infantry,

‘

1 November 1944,

: Finding of death has been issued previously under Section 5, Public Law 490,
7 March 1943, as amended, showing presumd date of death as 18 December 1945. This
4Report of Death is igsued in accordance with Section 9 of said Act, and is effect
on prior payments and settlements is as prescribed in Section 9,

1

4 426» 3D
BY ORDER OF THE SE /
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WD AGO FORM
1 JUN 1948
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AG 704 Deed (18 -345)
8. R. & D. HOs &

IEIORANDUM FOR: Chief, Cesualty Eranch

SUBJEGT: - Review and Determination of Status
Under the Iilssing Persons Act

I. - FACTS-
1. Tho following-nemed persons, membors of the orgenizetions indi-

 oated, have boen carried on Wor Depertment recoerds &s nigsing in sction,
not in flying pay stotus, in Germexny, since 17 December 1944, as roported

by ETO Shipment Nos. indicated:

Nome

D it d

 a. Company A,424th Infentry Regiment

Smoot, lMelvin J.
King, Louis J.
Alagne, Thomas Je
Ambrose, Ferrell J.
Reers, Clifford J..
Blalook, Billie A.
galas, Casinmir
Giles, Walloce J.
Grigsby, Raymond
Heikkila, Arnold
~ Johnson, Kemnoth R.
Ronk, Glemn W.
plalook, Johaie C.
Bobo, Clifford
Burrus, Cclifford J.
Schoen, Edward J.

ASH

6948356
36418278
57631972
6994442

32048848 -

38641131
36605968

- 59721615

36023979

- 39332900

12228753
16175160
386411C8

58559059

59216040
36769340

Grade

Shipment ¥o.

Staff Sergeant
Sergeant

Private First Cless
Private First Class
Private Firat Class
Private First Class
Private First Cless
Private First Cless
Private First Cless
Private First Clese
Private First Class

Private Firat Cless’

Private
Privetoe
Privoate
Private

be Cempenry B, 424th Infaxtry Regiment

Bornnixdas, Blesio I.
‘Kocher, Paul S.
liethod, t;arold Ao

= Co

liatgon, Ellis R.

Baveresco, Horman A.

Sisco, Orvlie -,

39722207
53606791

| 88549965

14117020
52758725
33714808
38400796

Brivate First Cless

Private First Cless

Private
Company D, 424th Infantry Regiment
© Bergeant

Priveto First Cless

Priwte Mirst Cless

7

9 IHLILE
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. . V ' ‘

Clifton, Lugene B. 6505355 Privete 007

Dettore, Jomes J. 303541756 . Private 007
Galantowioz, Thaddeus J. 42108854 - Private . 007
Tucker, Robert M. 89657012 Private 007
d. Compeny G, 424th Infentry Repgiment
Welker, Williem N. 34776692 Privete First Class 007
¢ Service Compaxy 424th Iafentry Regiment
langland, Cherles I. 87474383 Staff Sergeamt 007
f. Headquarters Company, lst Battelion, 424th Infantry Regiment
Hill, Barl L. 30389450 - Corporal 007
Garant, Claronce G. 569588685 Private First Class 007
loNeil, James E. 56054122 . Private First Clase 007
liedeiros, Authony T. 51458752 Privote First Class 007
Morrissey, Froxk A. 58768335 Private First Class 007
Espinosm, Benjemin 59160697 Private . 007
. Macaroff, Williem E. 52000275 Private - 007
s " ge Compeny B, 407th Infentry Regiment
Kline, Tsidor - 11018589 Private First Class 288
Barnes, Jesce L. 53881866 ‘Private 238
: | "he Compeny L, 41l1th Infentry Regiment
Bam, Robert J. . 12174672 Private First Clags 293
Ro um, Herold L. 14130922 Private First Class 293
Girousrd, Agor, Jr. 51467930  Private 293
i. Company X, 137th Infentry Regiment
Torner, Clarenco M. 57694126 Private First Class 204
liellon, Mpck R. - 34187606 °  Priwate First cll.u'_ 294 i
§ Comapny C, 377th Infentry Regiment
r
logpelin, Gordon G. - BB9TTO79 Private First Class 204
k. Comapny F, 12lct Infentry Regiment
e Welker, Raymond Jo 37242416 Sergeeart 291

2¢ TPiled in the roegeot:lve casualw files of -the persons nemed in
peragraph la, above, is e "MISSING REPORT", dated 19 Jenuary 1945, signed
by First Lieutounsnt Carl M. Hulbert, 424th Infentry, Persounel Offiocer.

i .
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Tiith the excoptidof neme, army corial number, e’gra.de, the "IISSING
REPORT" is substentinlly the same in each oase. The Report concerning
Staff Sergeant Smoot readu in pertinent pa.rt as followss

MYISSION To hold & dofond: Winterspelt (Germany)
"POINT OF DEPARTURE Lermersweiler, St Vith
- "BRIEF RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUMDING DIS~
APPEARANCE: Co A 424th Inf was given the mission
of defending the villege of VWinterspelt. It is bé~
lieved that the compauy was surrounded, and the EM
on this Report was either killed or captured.”

Aoopyotnlct‘ber dated 28 July 1946, written by Staff
Sorguub Lou.ta We Tury, Jre, to the mother of Private Kemneth R. Johnson
has been received in this office and is quoted in pertinent part as follows:

"Yes, Kenny was in my Platoon what happed is
as follows~thie took place at the time of the
"pelgium Bulge" in December =##»%%Like the popers
. stated, we~our outfit took an awful liold.ng-too bad
even to mention in words.

"o moved up: into position in December in
weathor around (6) above gero-we moved from ono
towm to the next where we encountered out froubles
on the 16th and 17th where we were listed missing,
‘killed or wounded. I¥rs. Johnson your son wos dug

' in his hold on my left-sbout (4) holes-within
: shouting distance. Jerry'e were landing plenty of
shells on our position oll dey but with Gods help
your som *#wkx came through unscratched.

"Hight oome on and shells still exploded~then
later thet evenlng the weather turned colder. In
the dark of night Ilerry tore through our lines kill-
ing and teking prisoners. When moriing ctme most of
5 . the boys were gono beyord this world. I oan say this
: however, man, of those I seen on the ground around

me~Konny wasn't asmong them. They oaptured o plenty-
. he oould be & prisoner, even yst. You seo they kept

a lot of P.F.c. and Priva-bes to bury the dead and
'thai.r owm. "

be A letter wne dispatohed from this oi‘r:!.oo 8 Soptumber 1945,
file (AGPC-S 201 Jolmson, Eenneth R.), to Technical Sergecnt James G.
Sutton, 34126786, requesting information ooncerning the diseppearence
of Private Johnson. His reply deted 29 September 1945, is quoted in
pertinent part as follows:

"The last time I sew P. F. C. Kenneth Re Johnson
: wes et 10:30 P.li. 16th Docember 1944, Ve were in
i « the town of Viinterspelt, Germeny. Xenneth and I
\ Lt % % % yas a member of Co "A" 424th Ini‘antry-].OGth
Division. . 3
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‘ %aa Johnsons Platoon Sgbe I wa,o}nokizg ‘

- : my lines end around 10:30 P.lf. I was at Johnson's
fox hole and the Germans wore @bout to break thru
and lest order was to hold at all cost. :

: "About 11:30 P.IM. the Germans hed broke thru
and I weag trying to get my platoon and withdrew
end when I got to his foxhole there were (2) two

- German soldiers stending over his foxhole with
m2ohine guns and there had been shooting just
before I got there and I stood wp and walked back
dovn this hill but they did not fire on me.

"The next morning at 7:30 a. m. I was taken
priscner and they took two of the boys that was
with me out to bury the dead and I sew them fillw

. ing in the foxhole that Jolmson was in and then
o : they marched me Off switmnitimks

"The German troops that got us wore 8. 8. ¥roops and
they were lining a lot of the boys up egainst the
wells and mechine gun them and you can probable
guess what happened to the boys that did the
bm'ing. 80 to the hest of my “m’-.ds. P« ¥ Ce
Kermoth R. Johnson, 12226733 was killed that night."

8¢ Filed in the respeotive casualtg files of the persons named ia

: 1b, above, is a MHISSING REPORT", dated 20 January 1945,
signed by First Lieutenmant Cerl M. Hulbort, 424th Imfentry, Persomnel
Office. With the exception of neme, aymy serial number, end grade, the
"missing report”™ is substentially the same in each case. The Report
oom;hmng Private First Class Llesio H. Hermandez reads in pertinent part
as oW 2

"MISSION to protect a road
"POINT OF DEPARTURE Wiecinity of Wimberspels,

Germany :
- "INTENDED DESTIIATION Remain . _
"IAST KNOWN WHEREPABOUTS Vicinity of Winter-
spelt, Gernmany ok
"BRIEF RESUIE OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING
DISAPPEARANCE 1.~ Pfo JHernpndez wag protecting o
> road when the Emrmen broke through our line. He
wes believed to be captured.”

4. Filed in the respective Gasuelty files of all but one of the
persons listed in paregreph lo, above, is o "MISSING REPORT", dated
: 20 Januery 1946, signed by First Lieutement Carl M. Hulbert, 424th
» Infantry, Persommel Officer. With the exoeption of neme, army serial
mmber, and grade, the "IMISSING REPORT" is substantially the same in each
oase. The Report concerning ‘Sergeant Vaetson reads in pertinent part as

follown: 4
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"MISSION Machine Gun Platoon was supporting
Rifle Companies in @ defensive situation
"POING OF DEPARTURE Steinbruck, Belgium
-"IAST ENOWN WHEREABOUTS Winterspelt, Germany
. "BRIEF RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUMDING DIS~
APFEARANCE EM was a member of platoon that wes
holding in Winterspelt, Germeny when enemy troops ovar=
rén their positions. This is the last knowledga of
O his whersabouts.” |
S« Filed in the Casuslty file of Private First Class Williem §¥.
is & "MISSING REPORT" dated 20 Jemuary 1945, signed by First Liecu~
Cerl M. Fulbert, 424th Infentry, Persomnel Officer, whioh reads -
in pertinent part es follows: L ‘

"UISSION Defense
IAST" KNOWN TIIEREABOUTS, Vieinity of Heckhalen-
feld, Germany
TR Dy TR s e e
: was. an %
end when Company roorgemized Pfc Welker could not be
found ‘or sdocounted for. That was his last known
wheresbouts."

6o Filed in the Casualty file of Staff Sergeant Charles I. Langland
is & "MISSING REPORT" dated 20 January 1945, signed by First Lieutensnt
‘Carl M. Hulbert, 424th Infantry, Personnel Officer, which reads in
pertinent part as follows: ! :

"POINT OF DEPARTURE Eicherath,

"INTEMDED DESTINATION Guard Out Post

"IAST KNGWN WHEREABOUTS Eicherath, Germany,
Guard Out Post ;

wounded on the 17th of December, 1944
the Medics could got to him, he and
he boys wore captursd. He was unconscious
started along merch into Germeny, so two
carried him until the guards forced
hinm beside the road beosuse it wes

a5
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. . :

slowing up the march. Thet was the last anyons saw
or heard of Ivan. = (Sergeant Langland)®

» 7+« Filed in the respective Casualty files of the persons listed
in paragraph 1f, ebove, is a "MISSING REP(RT" dated 18 January 1945,
gigoed by First Lieutenant Carl H. Hulbert, 424th Infantry, Personnel
Offiopr. With the exception of name, ammy serial mumber, and grade,
the "MISSING REPORT" is substantially the seme in each case. The Report
concerning Corporal Hill reads in pertinent part as follows: :

"IAST KNOWN WHEREABOUTS Winterspelt, Germeny

"BRIEF RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING
DISAPPEARANCE: EM was in Winterspelt, Germany when
the town was overrun by the Germans et approximately

" 0100 hours 17 December 1944."

8. Filed in the respective Casualty files of the persons listed in
- parsgraph lg, above, is a "MISSING dated 30 December 1945,
signed by Captein J. H. McElroy, 407th Infentry, Persommel Officer. With
the exception of name, ermy seriel mmber, and grade, these reports are
The Report concerning Private First Class Isidore Kline reads
in pertinent part as follows: :

"MISSION Combet Patrol %o resoue two Engineers

aoross the river from Rordorf, Germeny

"POINT OF DEPARTURE Flossdorf,
" INTENDED DESTINATION West bank of Roer River

across from Rordorf, Germeny
"IAST KNOWN WHEREABOUTS W ‘bank of Roer

River aoross from Rordorg, Germany
"BRIEF RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING DIS~-

AFPFEARANCE: Private First Class Isidors Kline was a

member of a Combat Patrol with the mission of resouing

two Engineers stranded across the river from Rordorf,
Germeany. This patrol crossed the Roer River at

Flossdorf{, Germany and moved up the west benk of the

river to the pojnt where the Engineers had been observed
earlier that day. At a point ten yards south of the

bridge orossing rhe Roer River at Rordorf, Germeny, &
Gorman 42 machine gun opened up on the patrol killing two
members. The assistant patrol leader reorganized the partol
and they swam the river. One of the remaining members
feiled to return."

9. Filed in the Casualty files of Private First Class Robert J.
Bartley and Private Azor Girousrd, Jr., is a "MISSING REPORT™ dated
19 December 1944, end e CERTIFICATE" dated 15 Janusry 1945, signed by
, Ceptain K. M. Bemneltt, Persommel Officer’. With the exception of name,
army serial numbey, and grade, these reports are tical. The Report
and certificate concerning Private First Class read in pertinent
pert as follows in sub-paragraphs and rospectively:

&. IAST ENOWN WHEREABOUTS Hobenthal, Germsany
-~ b -
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"Statement of Witmesses, if amy: Pfo Mlq
got killed by fire from an enemy sniper while attacking a

fortified position." Jo/

Frank Napoli, FFC

be "I certify that Privete First Jisss n&m-t &

Bartley, 12174672, is reported lissing in Action by reason
ofthofhotﬁ his body has never beon reco bythu
Jorgenization. Private Bartley was reported
{86, dated 25 December 1944, Inssmuch as bmmmt
mowred&mbmu.itmdmdtdv:l , by the Head~-
quarters to report Private Burtley as"!fissing in Aoﬁon,"
until his death could be estnblished conclusively."

: Ce An inquiry was dispatched from this office
28 liarch 1945, to the Cormending General, United Stebess Forces ETO
roquesting the facts upon which the basis of their survival was made.
Fourth Indorsement dated 7 April 1945, fron Headquarters, 411th Infentry

Regiment, quoted as follows:

"1, Further investipgation has been made in the
‘case of Pfo Robort J. Bartley, 12177930 and Pvt Asor
Girowrad, Jr., 31467930 and available information is
deomed inadequate to justify a report of death.

%2. Both individuals were mombers of an 8 men

patrol sent to investigate & house used by the enemy.
Upon approaching the installation the enemy fired oa the
patrol hitting subject enlisted men. Imasmuch as the
incident ocoured in enemy territory and tho remaining

"~ men were under fire, and therefore, had no opportunity
to examine subject enlisted men, the statement that
enlisted man were killed is questioned. Although one
witness relates he saw enlisted man "hit and fall", such
evidence is not conclusive of death. The presumption -
is that enlisted men were wounded, but not killed and were

mnhytbcw

"3, There are no additimal witnesses to the case of
Pvt Girouard. Ome other witness in the case of Pfo Bartley
stetes 'I saw hin fall and now nove? .

de In the Caguslty file of Private First Class Harcld L.
Rosenblum is a "IIISSING REPORT" dated 19 December 1944, signed by
Ceptain K. 1I. Bermett, Persommel Officer, which is quoted in pertinent
part as follows:s

"LISSTON Attack Against Enemy Position
"POINT OF DEPARTURE Vioinity of BDobenthal,

Germany

"INTENDED DESTIUATION Enemy position viecinity
of Bobenthal,

“IAST KNG VIEREABOUTS Vioinity of Bobenthal,

Germany 7
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"BRIEF RESUME OF CIRCUIISTANCES SURROUNDING
DISAPFEARANCE: Pfo Rosenblum was last seen attack-
ing a fortified position. Upon rmsminﬁm of
the squad Pfo Rosenblum was missing.™ . '

o, Filed in the AG 201 file of Private First Class Rosenblum
is a photostatis copy of a letter dated 23 July 1945, written by Private
First Class Charles F..Varn to lir. ond }&'s. Rosenblum. The letter peads
in pertinent part as follows:

PPleass let me express 1y deepest sympathy in
the loss of your son Harold. #wssaxssasafils desth, being
sudden, happencd while I was in the hospitel. The
exaot loocality I do not know except that it was in
the Slogfried lino." 3 .

£. A lotter was dicpatched from this office to Private First
Class Varn requesting informetion concerning the elledped death of Private
Rosenblun. Iiis reply dated 6 llovember 1945, is quoted in pertinent part
ag follows: . !

"At the time of his death which occured in
 December 1944, I was hospitalized in France. -
Upon returning to my company, I was told that he
was killed by a enipers bullet samswhere in the
Siegfried line. I do not know the exaot date and
plece of death.”

10.  Filed in the Casualty files of Privates First Class Clarence
If. Horner and lack R. llellon are "NISSING REPORTS" dated 17 and 22
February 1945, respectively, signed by First Lieutenant Robert W. :
Olson. Vith the exception of name, and army serial number, the reports
‘ars substantially the same in each cése. The Report concerning Private
First Class llorner reade in pertineat part as follows:

"IISSION To oross Rlies river and sdcure high

groung

"POINT OF DEPARTURE Frauenberg £
"INTENDED DESTINATION High ground ecross river

"IAST KNG /HEREABOUTS Im assualt boat orossing

- river : ;

"BRICF RESULE OF CIRCUI'STANCES SURROUIDING DIS=
APPEARANICE: Boat in which Pfo Iorner was crossing river
turned over and he was dragged under by his equipment.”

11.  In the Casualty file of Private First Class Gordon G.
leggelin is a "NISSING REPORT" dated 18 December 1944, signed by Captain
- George Il. licCord, 377th Infantry, Persomnel Officer, which reads in
Pertinent part as followss . ' 2
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"MISSION Street Fighting in Fraulsutern

"POINT OF DEPARTURE Fraulautern, Germeny

" INTENDED DESTINATION Fraulautern, Germeny

"LAST ENOWN WHEREABOUTS Freulautern, Germeny

"BRIEF RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING DIs~ ,
APFEARANCE: Attacked a house, end after ensuing ection
soldier could not be found. Believed to have been
wounded end evacuvated by Germans.” ‘

a. In Private Meggelin's AG 201 file is a letter written by
l:auﬂpr. M¥rs. Lillian Johnson, which is quoted in pertiment pert as
1llowas

201 file of Sergesnt

Raymond
28 August 1945, written to Mrs. Annabel Huddleston by
, Jre, which is quoted in pertinent pert as follows:

" back to our lines. Raymond did not return.
the ocompany moved forward in the attack the next day
they mede & search of the area where your son had
been hit, but theis was no trace of him, either
dead or alive. One of the men is almost certain that

he was picked wp by the enemy."

: 13. An exemination of the files of these persons in Casualty Branch
and Enlisted Bremch, AGO, and the Index in Prisomer of Wer Information
Bureau, FiG0, does not revesl eny further information relevant to this
review.. The service record from Sergeant Reymond J. Welker is not on
file mghom Department. ,

II. = CONCLUSIONS

1. The persons nemed in Part I, paregraph le, were engaged in
defending the villege of Winterspelt, Germany, 17 December 1944. During
this mission their positions were overrun by enemy troops and it was
during the bitter fighting which followed that the subjeot persons dis-

+ appeared.
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peragraph 1lb, were givem the mission
: Winterspelt, Germany, 17 December
During this mission the enemy broke through Allied lines and the
subjeot persons were not seen following thie action.
The persons named in Pert I, paragraph lc, were members of a
Machine Gun Pletoon which wes mmgemt engaged in defending the villege of Winter-
. During this mission their positions were
jeot persons were not seen following

. 4. Private First Class Welker was & member of & compeny that wes
repelling en enemy attack 17 December 1944, in the vicinity of Heckhalen-
feold, . When the company reorganised Private First Clases Welker
could not be found or accounted for. -

5. Staff Sergeent Langland wes guarding an outpost on 17 December
1944, in the vicinity of Eicherath, Germany. During this mission his
position was the first mmxim to oome in contect with Germen Patrols and his
would not get back to him before moving. Information received
from & liberated prisoner of wer indicates that Sergeant Langlend was
~ captured by the enemy; thet he was unconscious as they sterted a long
march into Germeny snd the guards left him beside the road.

6; The persons named in Part I, paregraph 1f, were in the vicinity
of Winterspolt, Germeny, when the town was overrun by the Germans,
17 December 1944. They have not been seen or heard from since that time.

7. The persons named in Part I, paragraph lg, were members of a
Combat Patrol whose mission was to resoue two engineers across the Roer
River from Rordorf, Germeny, 17 December 1944. During this mission at a
_point about ten yerds south of the bridge orossing the Roer River, Germany
machine gun fire was encountered killing two members of the patrol. The
assistant patrol leader reorgenized the patrol and they swem. the river.
The subjeoct persons have not been soen or heard from since that time.

‘8. Private Pirst Class Bartley and Private Girouard were members of
an eight man petrol which was sent, 17 December 1944, to investigate a
house used by the enemy in the vicinity of Bobenthal, Germeny. Upon
approaching the installation the enemy fired on the patrol hitting the
subject enlisted men. It was the opinion of eyewitnesses that the subject
persons were killed by enemy fire furing this ettack. Private First Class
Rosenblum was & member of & squad that was attacking an enemy position in
the vicinity of Bobenthel, Germany, 17 December 1944. Upon reorganization
of the squad Private First Class Rosenblum was missing.

/ .

9. The perscms nemed in Part I, parsgraph 1li, were orossing the
Blies river in Germemy in en assualt boat, 17 December 1944. During this *
crossing the boat turned over and the subject persons were dragged under
by their equipment. They have not been seen or heard from since that time.

A}

/0
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10, Private Firet Class Moggelin was engeged in attecking & house

in ghe vieinity of Fraulautern, Germeny, 17 Decomber 1944. The subject
enlisted man could not be found following the ensuing action. .

11. Sergeant Welker was leading a patrol in the Hurtgen Forrest,
Germany, 17 December 1944. During this mission the patrol rsn into amall
arms fire and Walker was wounded. The patrol scattersd and made

way back to Allied lines; however, Sergeent Walker did not retwn.

made the next dey of the aree where he was hit but no trace
Mcs

In view of the foregoing focts and oirocumstances, together with
has been roceived in the Viar Depariment dwring
have elapsed since the inception of the subject
on status indicating that they are alive, it is con-

luded thet they mey not "reasonebly be presumed to be living" within
of Seotion 5 of the Missing Persons Acte :

, IIIe = .Wﬂ“
It is recommended that findings of death be made under the zxwii
provisions of Seotion 5 of Missing Persons Aot, in the cases of persons namod

in Part I, peragraph 1, ebove, and that these findings show the presumcd
date of doeath, in each case, to be 18 December 1945,

Investigator First Iieutenant, AGD
CONGURRED IN: APPROVED s

'w . ;:‘ .;"»‘Gm P. EERBERT
: 4 Colonel, AGD

Pes gy, M é‘o Cagualty Brench

0 »
o,

> =
-
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AG 704 Dead (18 Dec 45)

S. R« & D. No, 4917

MEMORANDUM FOR:

SUBJECT:

3 77
(,% Aéa,.g /Z,E/Z//C}& ZL%H

Chief, Casualty Branch.

I, - FACTS

4

s

18 December 1945

Review and Determination of Status
Under the Missing Persons Act.

1. The following-named persons, members of the organization indi-
cated, have been carried on War Department records as missing in action,
not in flying pay status, in Germany, since 17 December 1944, as reported
by ETO Shipment Nos, indicated:

Hame

a. Company A, 424th Infantry Regiment

Smoot, Melvin J.
King, Louis J.
Alagna, Thomas J.
Ambrose, Ferrell J.
Beers, Clifford J.
Blalock, Billie A,
Galas, Casimir
Giles, Wallace J.
Grigsby, Raymond
Heikkila, Arnold
Johnson, Kenneth R,
Ronk, Glempn W,
Blalock, Johnie C,
Bobo, Clifford
Burrus, Clifford J.
Schoen, Edward J.

b.

Company B,

Hernandez, Elesio H.
Kocher, Paul S.
Method, Harold A,

ASN Grade Shipment No,
6,948,355 Staff Sergeant 007
36,418,278 Sergeant 007
37,631,972 Private First Class 007
6,994,442 Private First Class 007
32,948,848 Private First Class 011
38,641,131 Private First Class 011
36, 605,968 Private First Class 007
39,721,615 Private First Class 007
36,023,979 Private First Class 007
39,332,906 Private First Class 007
12,226,733 Private First Class 007
16,175,160 Private First Class 007
38,641,108 Private 048
38, 559,059 Private 007
39,215,040 Private 007
36,769, 340 Private 007

424th Infantry Regiment
39,722, 207 Private First Class 007
33,606,791 Private First Class 007
36, 549,966 Private

sEp16194d N
G. w. Romerdy )

Capt., QuC
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S. R, & D, No., 4917

¢. Company D, 424th Infantry Regiment

Watson, Ellis R, 14,117,030 Sergeant
Bavaresco, Herman A, 32,753,735 Private First Class
Bingle, William H, 33,714,808 Private First Class
Sisco, Orvlie E. 38,400,796 Private First Class
Clifton, Eugene B, 6,395, 365 Private
Dettore, James J. 39,334,175 Private
Galantowicz, Thaddeus J. 42,108,854 Private

Tucker, Robert V. 39,857,012 Private

d. Company G. 424th Infantry Regiment
Welker, William N, 34,776,892 Privateé FirstiClass
e. Service Company, 424th Infantry Regiment

Langland, Charles I, 37,474,333 Staff Sergeant

007
007
007
007
007
007
007
007

007

007

7

f. Headquarters Company, lst Battalion, 424th Infantry Regiment

Hill, Earl L. 39, 389,450 Corporal
Garant, Clarence G. 36,958, 365 Private First Class
McNeil, James E. 36,954,122 Private First Class
Medeiros, Anthony T. 31,458,752 Private First Class
Morrissey, Frank A. 36,768, 335 Private First Class
Espinosa, Benjamin 39,160, 597 . Private
Macaroff, William E, 32,900,275 Private

g. Company B, 407th Infantry Regiment
Kline, Isidor . 11,018, 589 Private First Class
Barnes, Jesse L, 33,881,856 Private

h, Company L, 411th Infantry Regiment

r
Bartley, Robert J. 12,174,672 Private First Class
Rosenblum, Harold L. 14,130,922 Private First Class
Girouard, Azor, Jr. 31,467,930 Private

i. Company K, 137th Infantry Regiment
Horner, Clarence M, 37,694,126 Private First Class
Mellon, Mack R, 34,187, 606 Private First Class

faayy;, *0

Nt o

3

007
007
007
007
007
007
007

288
288

293
293
293

294
294
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8. R. & D. No. 4917

j. Company C, 377th Infantry Regiment

Meggelin, Gordon G. 36,977,079 Private First Class 294
k. Company ¥, 121st Infantry Regiment

Walker, Raymond J. 37,242,415 Sergeant 291

2. Filed in the respective Casualty files of the persons named in
paragraph la, above, is a UMESSING REPORT", dated 19 January 1945, aigned
by First Lieutenant Carl M. Hulbert, 424th Infantry, Personnel Officer.
With the exception of name, army serial number, and grade, the "MISSING
REPORT" is substantially the same in each case. The Report concerning
Staff Sergeant Smoot reads in pertinent part as follows:

WMISSION To hold & defend Winterspelt (Germany)

"POINT OF DEPARTURE Lammersweiler, St Vith

"BRIEF RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING DIS*
APPEARANCE: Co A 424th Inf was given the mission of
defending the village of Winterspelt. It is believed
that the company was surrounded, and the EM on this
Report was either killed or captured. "

a. A copy of a letter dated 28 July 1945, written by Staff
Sergeant Louis W. Tury, Jr. to the mother of Private Kenneth R. Johnson,
has been received in this office and is quoted in pertinent part as follows:

"Yes, Kenny was in my Platoon what happened is
as follows-this took place at the time of the
"Belgium Bulge" in December-*****Like the papers
stated, we-our outfit took an awful licking-too bad
to even mention in words.

"We moved into position in December in
sweather around (5) above zero-we moved from one
town to the next where we encountered our troubles,
on the 16th & 17th-where we were listed missing,
kKilled or wounded, Mrs. Johnson your son was dug
in his hole on my left-about {4) holes-within
shouting distance, Jerry's were landing plenty of
shells on our position all day but with Gods help
your son *****came through unscratched.

"Night came on and shells still exploded-then
later that evening the weather turned coldér. In
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the dark of night Jerry tor through our lines kill-
ing and taking prisoners, When morning came most of
the boys were gone beyond this world, I can say this
however, mam, of those I seen on the ground around
me-Kenny wasn't among them, They captured aplenty-
he could be a prisoner, even yet. You see they kept
a lot of P.¥.C. and Privates to bury the dead and
their own."

b. A letter was dispatched from this office 8 September 1945,
file (AGPC-S 201 Johnson, Kenneth R,), to Technical Sergeant James G.
Sutton, 34125785, requesting information concerning the disappearance
of Private Johnson. His reply dated 29 September 1945, is quoted in
pertinent part as follows:

"The last time I saw P.F.C. Kenneth R. Johnson
was at 10:30 B,M, 16th December 1944, We were in
the town of Winterspelt, Germany., Kenneth and I
* % * yas a member of Co "A" 424th Infantry-106th
Division,

"I was Johnsons Platoon Sgt. I was checking
my lines and around 10:30 P.M, I was at Johnson's
fox hole and the Germans were about to break thru
and last order was to hold at all cost.

"About 11:30 P,M, the Germans had broke thru
and I was trying to get my platoon and withdraw
and when I got to his foxhole there were (2) two
German Soldier standing over his foxhole with
machine guns and there had been shooting just
before I got there and I stood up and walked back
down this hill but they did not fire on me.

. "The next morning at 7:30 a.m., I was taken
prisoner and they took two of the boys that was
with me out to bury the dead and I saw them fill-
ing in the foxhole that Johnson was in and then
they erth me off “.*“*‘l#..

"The German troops that got us were 5.S5. troops
gnd they were lining a lot of the boys up against
the walls and machine gun them and you can probable

4 5
Rl & _J‘h%@é
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guess what happened to the boys that did the
buring. So to the best of my acknowledge P.F.C.
Kenneth R, Johnson, 12226733 was killed that night."

3, Filed in the respective Casualty files of the persons named in
paragraph 1b, above, is a "MISSING REPORT", dated 20 January 1945,
signed by First Lieutenant Carl M, Hulbert, 424th Infantry, Personnel
Officer. With the exception of name, army serial number, and grade, the
"MISSING REPORT" is substantially the same in each case. The Report
concerning Private First Class Elesio H. - Hernandez reads in pertinent part
as follows:

"MISSION To protect a road
"POINT OF DEPARTURE Vicinity of Winterspelt,
Germany
"INTENDED DESTINATION Remain
"LAST KNOWN WHEREABOUTS Vieinity of Winter-
spelt, Germany
"BRIEF RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING
DISAPPEARANCE: Pfc Hernandez was protecting a
road when the Germans broke through our line. He
was believed to be captured.,"

4, Filed in the respective Casualty files of all but one of the
persons listed in paragraph lc, above, is a "MISSING REPORT", dated
20 January 1945, signed by First Lieutenant Carl M. Hulbert, 424th
Infantry, Personnel Officer., With the exception of name, army serial
number, and grade, the "MISSING REPORT" is substantially the same in each
case. The Report concerning Sergeant Watson reads in pertient part as
follows: - ]

UMISSION Machine Gun Platoon was supporting
Rifle Companies in a defensive situation

"POINT OF DEPARTURE Steinbruck, Belgium

"LAST KNOWN WHEREABOUTS Winterspelt, Germany
» "BRIEF RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING DIS-
APPEARANCE 'EM was a member of a platoon that was
holding in Winterspelt, Germany when enemy troops over-
ran their positions, This is the last knowledge of
his whereabouts,"

5. Filed in the Casualty file of Private First Class William N,
Welker is a "MISSING REPORT" dated 20 January 1945, signed by First Lieu~
tenant Carl M. Hulbert, 424th Infantry, Personnel Officer, which reads

5
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S. R. & D, No. 4917
in pertinent part as follows:

"MISSION Defense

"LAST KNOWN WHEREABOUTS Viecinity of Keckhalen-
feld, Germany

"BRIEF RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNGIND DIS-
APPEARNACE: Company was repelling an enemy attack,
and when Company reorganized Pfc Walker could not be
found or accounted for. That was his last known
whereabouts, "

6, Filed in the Casualty file of Staff Sergeant Charles I. Langland
is a "MISSING REPORT" dated 30 January 1945, signed by First Lieutenant
Carl M, Hulbert, 424th Infantry, Personnel Officer, which reads in
pertinent part as follows:

"POINT OF DEPARTURE BRicherath, Germany

"INTENDED DESTINATION Guard Out Post

"LAST KNOWN WHEREABOUTS ZEicherath, Germany
Guard OutPost

"BRIEF RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING DIS-
APPEARANCE: S Sgt Langland was put on guard and his
post was the first to come in contact with German
patrols. Company could not get back to Enlisted man
before moving. S Sgt Langland was last seen going

on gusrd,"

a. A copy of a letter dated 17 August 1945, written by
Technician Fifth Grade Leonard Kleinman to the mother of Staff Sergeant
Langland has been received in this office and reads in pertinent part
as follows:

"I said that I would write about Ivan as soon
as I found out something. The following is all I,
qQr the other boys from the company know:

"He was wounded on the 17th of December, 1944
and befére the Medics could get to him, he and the
rest of the boys were captured. He was unconscious
as they started a long march into Germany, so two
of the boys carried him until the guards forced
them to leave him beside the road because it was
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slowing up the march, . That was the last anyone saw
or heard of Ivan. (Sergeant Langland)"

7. Filed in the respective Casualty files of the persons listed
in paragraph 1f, above, is a "MISSING REPORT" K dated 18 January 1945,
signed by First Lieutenant Carl H, Hulbert, 424th Infantry, Personnel
Officer. With the exception of name, army serial number, and grade,
the "MISSING REPORT" is substantially the same in each case. The Report
concerning Corporal Hill reads in pertinent part as follows:

PLAST KNOWN WHEREABOUTS Winterspelt, Germany

"BRIEF RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING
DISAPPEARANCE: EM wasoin Winterspelt, Germany when
the town was overrun by the Germans at approximately
0100 hour 17 December 1944,"

8, TFiled in the respective Casualty files of the persons listed in
paragraph 1g, above, is a "MISSING REPORT", dated 30 December 1945,
signed by Captain J, H, McElroy, 407th Infantry, Personnel Officer, With
the exception of name, army serial number, and grade, these reports are
identical. The Report concerning Private First Class Isidore Kline reads
in pertient part as follows:

"MISSION Combat Patrol to rescue two Engineers
across the river from Rordorf, Germany

"POINT OF DEPARTURE Flossdorf, Germany

"INTENDED DESTINATION West bank of Roer River
across from Rordorf, Germany.

"LAST KNOWN WHEREABOUTS West bank of Roer
Biver across from Rordorf, Germany.

"BRIEF RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING DIS-
APPEARANCE: Private First Class Isidore Kline was a
member of a Combat Patrol with the river from Rordorf
Germany. This Patrol crossed the Roer River at
Flossdorf, Germany and moved up the west bank of the
river to the point where the Engineers had been observed
earlier that day. At a point ten yards south of the
bridge crossing the Roer River at Rordorf, a German 42
machine gun opened up on the patrol killing tow members.
The assistant patrol leader reorganized the patrol and
they swam the river., One of the remaining members
failed to return."

9. PFiled in the Casualty files of Private First Class Robert J.

7
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Bartley and Private Azor Girouard, Jr., is a "MISSING REPORT", dated

19 December 1944, and a "CERTIFICATE", dated 15 January 1945, signed by
Captain K. M, Bennett, Personnel Officer. With the exception of name,
army serial number, and grade, these reports are identical. The Report
and certificate concerning Private First Class Bartley read in pertinent
part as follows in sub-paragraph a and b respectively:

a.  "LAST KNOWN WHEREABOUTS Bobenthal, Germany
"STATEMENTS OF WITNESSES, IF ANY: Pfc Bartley
got killed by fire from an enemy sniper while attacking a
fortified position,"
/8/ rrank naPOIi. P.F.C.

b. "I certify that Private First Class Robert J.
Bartley, 12174672, is reported Missing in Action by reason
of the fact his body has never been recovered by thie
organization, Private Bartley was reported MIA on BCR
#36, dated 23 December 1944, Inasmuch as his body was not
recovered for burial, it was deemed advisable by this Head-
quarters to report Private Bartley as Missing in Action,
until his death could be established conclusively."

Ce An inquiry was dispatched from this office
28 March 1945, to the Commanding General, United States Forces ETO
requesting the facts upon which the basis of their survival was made.
Fourth Indorsement dated 7 April 1945, from Headquarters, 411th Infantry
Regiment, is quoted as follows:

"l. Further investigation has been made in the
case of Pfc Robert J. Bartley, 12174672 and Pvt Azor
Girouard, Jr., 21467930 and available information is
deemed inadequate to justify a report of death,

"2. Both individuals were members of an 8 man
patrol sent to investigate a house used by the eneny,
Upon-approaching the installation the enemy fired on the
patrol hitting subject enlisted men. Inasmuch as the
incident occured in enemy territory and the remaining
men were under fire, and therefore has no opportunity
to examine subject enlisted men, the statement that
enlisted men were killed in questioned. Al though one
witness relates he saw enlisted man "hit andfall", such
evidence is not conclusive of death., The presumption
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is that enlisted men were wounded, but not killed and were
taken by the enemy.

"3, There are no additional witnesses to the case of
Pvt Girovard, One other witness in the case of Pfc Be.rtloy
states *I saw him fall and not move'."

d. In the Casualty file of Private First Class Harold L.
Rosenblum is a "MISSING REPORT", dated 19 December 1944, signed by
Captain K, M, Bennett, Personnel Officer, which is quoted in pertinent
| part as follows:

"MISSION Attack Against Enemy Position

"POINT OF DEPARTURE Vieinity of Bobenthal,
Germany

"INTENDED DESTINATION ZEnemy position vicinity
of Bobenthal, Germany

WLAST KNOWN WHEREABOUTS Viecinity of Bobenthal,
Germany

"BRIEF RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING
DISAPPEARANCE: Pfc Rosenblum was last seen attack-
ing a fortified position, Upon reorganization of
the squad Pfc Rosenblum was missing."

e. Filed in the AG 201 file of Private First Class Rosenblum
is a photostatic copy of a letter dated 23 July 1945, written by Private
First Class Charles F. Varn to Mr. and Mrs. Rosenblum, The letter reads
in pertinent part as follows:

"Please let me express by deepest sympathy in
the loss of your son Harold, ***** His death, being
sudden, happened while I was in the hospital. The
exact locality I do not know except that it was in
the Siegfried line,"

f. A letter was dispated from this office to Private First
Claszs Varn requesting information concerning the alleged death of Private
Rosenblum, His reply dated B November 1945, is quoted in pertinent part
- as follows:

"At the time of death which occured in
December of 1944, I was hospitalized in France.
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Upon returning to my company, I was told that he
was killed by a $nipers bullet somewhere in the
Siegfried line. I do not know the exact date and
place of death,"

10. Tiled in the Casualty files of Privates First Class Clarence
M, Borner and Mack R. Mellon are "MISSING REPORTS", dated 17 and 22
February 1945, respectively, signed by First Lieutenant Robert W,
Olson. With the exception of name, and army serial number, the reports
are substantially the same in each case. The Report concerning Private
First Class Horner reads in pertinent part as follows:

"MISSION To cross Blies river and secure high
ground

"POINT OF DEPARTURE Frauenberg

"INTENDED DESTINATION High ground across river

"LAST KNOWN WHEREABOUTS In assault boat crossing
river

"BRIEF RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING DIS-
APPEARANCE: Boat in which Pfc Horner was crossing river
turned over and he was dragged under by his equipment, "

11. In the Casualty file of Private First Class Gordon G.
Meggelin is a "MISSING REPORT", dated 18 December 1944, signed by Captain
George H, McCord, 377th Infantry, Personnel Officer, which reads in
pertinent part as follows:

"MISSION Street Fighting in Fraulautern

"POINT OF DEPARTURE Fraulautern, Germany

"INTENDED DESTINATION Fraulautern, Germany

"LAST KNOWN WHEREABOUTS Fraulautern, Germany

"BRIEF RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING DIS-
APPEARANCE: Attacked a house, and after ensuing action
soldier could not be found, Believed to have been wounded
and evacuated by Germans, "

a. In Private Meggelin's AG 201 file is a letter written by
his mother: Mrs, Lillian Johnson, which is quoted in pertinent part as
follows:

. "I have some information for you there some
of the boys friends of Gordons say my son was
shot in the back and was last seen with a boy by
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the name of Vincent Furries a boy from Youngstown
Ohio and he stayed with Gordon till the mop up
group came with a stretcher & put him on a jeep
and took him to a Hospital he did not know where,"

12, In the AG 201 file of Sergeant Raymond J. Walker is a copy
of a letter dated 28 August 1945, written to Mrs. Annabel Huddleston by
Chaplain Maury Hundley, Jr., which is quoted in pertinent part as follows:

"I can only pass on to you the information
that I have obtained concerning Raymond, He was
leading a patrol in the area known as the Hurtgen
Foreest they ran into small arms fire and he was
wounded. The patrol scattered and made their way
back to our lines. Raymond did not reutnr. When
the company moved forward in the attack the next day
they made a search of the area where your son had
benn hit, but their was no trace of him, either
dead or alive, One of the men is almost certain that
he was picked up by the enemy,"

13, An examination of the files of these persons in Casualty Branch
and Enlisted Branch, AGO, and the Index in Prisoner of War Information
Bureau, PMGO, does not reveal any further information relevant to this
review, The service record for Sergeant Raymond J. Walker is nct on
file in the War Department.

II, - CONCLUSIONS

1. The persons named in Part I, paragraph la, wefe engaged in
defending the village of Winterspelt, Germany, 17 December 1944. During
this mission their positions were overrun by enemy troops and it was
during thed bitter fighting which followed that the subject persons dis-
appeared,

2. The persons named in Part I, paragraph 1b, were given the mission
of protecting a read in the vicinity of Winterspelt, Germany, 17 December
1944, During this mission the enemy broke through Allied lines and the
subject persons were not seen following this action.

3. The persons named in Part I, paragraph le¢, were members of a
Machine Gun Platoon which was engaged in defending the village of Winter-
spelt, Germany, 17 December 1944, During this mission their positions were

11 ¥e .
SEEALE & SATEN
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overrun by enemy troops and the subject persons were not seen following
this action,

4, Private First Class Welker was a member of a company that was
repelling an enemy attack 17 December 1944, in the vicinity of Heckhalen-
feld, Germany, When the company reorganized Private First Class Welker
could not be found or accounted for, i

5., Staff Sergeant Langland was guarding an outpost on 17 December
1944, in the vicinity of Eicherath, Germany. During this mission his
position was the first to come in contact with German Patrols and his
Company could not get back to him before moving, Information received
from a liberated prisoner of war indicates that Sergeant Langland was
captured by the enemy; that he was unconscious as they atarted a long
march into Germany and the guards left him beside the road.

6. The persons named in Part I, paragraph 1f, were in the vicinity
of Winterspelt, Germany, when the town was overrun by the Germans,
17 December 1944, They have not been seen or heard from since that time.

7. The persons named in Part I, paragraph lg, were members of a
Combat Patraol whose mission was to rescue two engineers across the Roer
River from Rordorf, Germany, 17 December 1944, During this mission at a
point about ten yards south of the bridge crossing the Roer River, German
machine gun fire was encountered killing two members of the patrol. The
assistant patrol leader reorganized the patrol and they swam the river.
The subject persons have not been seen or heard from since that time.

8, Private First Class Bartley and Private Girouard were members of
an eight man patrol which was sent, 17 December 1944, to investigate a
house used by the enemy in the vicinity of Bobenthal, Germany. Upon
approaching the installation the enemy fired on the patrol hitting the
subject enlisted men., It was the opinion of eyewitnesses that the subject
persons were killed by enemy fire during this attack. Private First Class
Rosenblum ,was a member of a squad that was attacking an enemy position in

the vicinity of Bobenthal, Germany, 17 December 1944. Upon reorganization

of the squad Private First Class Rosenblum was missing.

9. The persons named in Part I, paragraph li, were crossing the
Blies river in Germany in an assault boat, 17 December 1944, During this
crossing the boat turned over and the subject persons were dragged under
by their equipment. They have not been seen or hear from since that time.

12
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10, Private First Class Meggelin was engaged in attacking a house
in the vicinity of Fraulautern, Germany, 17 December 1944. The subject
enlisted man could not be found following the ensuing action.

11. Sergeant Walker was leading a patrol in the Hurtgen Forrest,
Germany, 17 December 1944, During this mission the patrol ran into small
arms fire and Sergeant Walker was wounded. The patrol scattered and made
their way back te Allied lines; however, Sergeant Walker did not return,
Agearch was 'made the next day of the area where he was hit but no trace
of him could be found,

| 12, In view of the foregoing facts and circumstances, together with

| the fact that no report has been received in the War Department during

| the twelve months which have elapsed since the inception of the subject
persons missing in action status indicating that they are alive, it is con-
cluded that they may not "reasionably be presumed to be living" within the
meaning of Section 5 of the Missing Persons Act,

II1, - RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that findings of death be made under the provisions
of Section 5 of the Missing Persons Act, in the cases of the Persons named
in Part I, paragraph 1, above, and that these findings show the presumed
date of death, in each case, to be 18 December 1945.

Investigator First Lieutenant, AGD
, CONCURRED IN: ' APPROVED:

JOHEN T, BURNS GEORGE F. HERBERT

Lieutenant” Colonel, AGD Colonel, AGD

Officer in Charge Chief, Casualty Branch

Status Review and
Determination Section

Staff Sergeant Melvin J. Smoot,
6,948,355, Infantry, and
forty-five others.
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Declassitied in accoraance with D.O. 15520 |

Form prescribed by WAR DEPARTMENT

Comptroller General, U.S.
7 October 1944 THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

FINDING OF DEATH OF MISSING PERSON

Pursuant to th@ provisions of Section 5 of the Act of 7 March 1942 (Public Law 490 77th |

4917

Cong.) as amended, upon direction and delegation by The Secretary of War, The Chief,
Casualty Branch, The Adjutant General's Office, finds Private First Class Clarence M.

' Horner, Army Serial Number 37,694,126, Infantry,

to be dead. He was officially reported as missing in dction as of
of December 194 4. For the purposes stated in said Act, death is
curred on the 18th day of December , 1945 .

ﬁwmfﬁ]\ |

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY

the 17th  day
presumed t0 have oc-

V'.'
t
t

’

*

‘ g REMARKS

ADJUTANT GENERAL
CHIEF, CASUALTY BRANCH
SUMMARY OF INFORMATI
s " I A R ECo FE i
: European No No Yes | No Yes
PREVIOUS REVIEWS
None
mu Hpm / o‘g:w:rsm! ON CURRENT mwsm:z “(A:uo:“ PRESUMED  *
. MONTH DAYS.
13 Jun 1911 Onawa, lowa 31 Mar 1944 Under| three |[yesrs .
EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE _
NAME A RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
. West 6th Street, North
Mrs. Mildred E., Horner Wife Onava, Iowa
| | BENEFICIARIES
[NAME 45 | RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
! Mre. Mildred Ella Horner Wife West 6th Street, North
; Max Meredith Horner Son 0 1
| Kenneth Demont Horner Son BENS, 10V
[ AME RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS y
\
; Delia M. Horner Mother Onawa, Iowa
| 7

1 " Records indicate daughter born after March 1944.

137th Infantry, 1 November 1944.

crossing a river in Germany when the boat he was in turned over

%%“@

Distribution 56

Soldier awarded Combat Infantrymsn Badge per General Order No. 11, Headquarters,

Circumstances of disappearance. The subject person beceme missing in action while.

znd he was

dragged under by his equipment. : %&3
\

-

4

WD AGO FORM 0353 THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO FORM 0353, 1 NOVEMBER 1944,
1 FEB 1945 WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED.

pyvin!
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Declassitied in accoraance with D.O. 15526 |

-5 : 3

e WAR DEPARTMENT :
- 7 October 1944 THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE #

. WASHINGTON 25, D. C. "i

FINDING OF DEATH OF MISSING PERSON 4

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Act of 7 March 1942 (Public Law 490 77th.
Cong.) as amended, upon direction and delegation by The Secretary of War, The Chief, ¢
Casualty Branch, The Adjutant General's Office, finds Private First Class Clerence M. -
Horner, Army Serial Number 37,694,126, Infantry,

3585 dead. He was officially reported as missing in dction as of the 17th  day
of December 194 4. For the purposes stated in said Act, death is presumed to have oc-
curred on the 18th day of December , 1945.

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY

ok b

ADJUTANT GENERAL
CHIEF, CASUALTY BRANCH

SUMMARY OF INFORMATI

AREA a Jump LINE OF owN Mis« | ow puty ABSENCE X
% STATUS ourY CONDUCT STATUS AUTHD Aowih
: Enrqpean Yo Yo Yes | No Yes
| [Previous ReviEws
1
1 None
1" WW ﬁvfsm: ON CURRENT mmors;:v;!ct “(A::::“ PRESUMED  *
WONTH [oATs |
] 13 Jun 1011 Onavwa, Iowa 31 Mar 1944 | Under| three |yeers
y EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE .

CNAME . RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS

\ West 6th Street, North
Mrs. Mildred E. Horner Wife Onawa, Iowa

i ! BENEFICIARIES
| NAME RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
| Mrs. Mildred Ella Horner Wife West- 6th Street, North
l Max Meredith Horner Son 0 :
: Kenneth Demont Horner Son nawa, lowa
“ NAME RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
\ _
| Delia M. Horner Mother Onawa, Iowa
i 3 , REMARKS

Distribution _56 _

Records indicate daughter born after March 1944. i
Soldier awarded Combat Infantryman Badge per General Order No. 11, Headquarters, .,
137¢h Infantry, 1 November 1944. :

Circumstances of disappearance. The subject person beceme missing in action while. °
crossing a river in Germany when the boat he was in turned over and he was
dragged under by his equipment.

WD AGO FORM 0‘353 THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO FORM 0353, 1 NOVEMBER 1944, -
| 1 FEB 1945 WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED.

L— — - i e gl




Declassitied in accordance with D.O. 15526 [ |

i R WAR DEPARTMENT © 114243 :
¥ THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE 3471873
: WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

—BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT | |
NAME SERIAL NUMBER GRADE rfl"moi.l  REFORTING ] nll!Iil::-’—ﬁi
4 HORNER CLARENCE M 37694126 | PVT |INFlETO T 1|
PLACE OF CASUALTY %‘ Pl om0 B 3 SHIPMENT NUMBER {

CGERMANY9 17|pEc| 44| v |MIa 29 4

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE

THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED ABOVE DESIONATED THE FOLLOWING PERSON AS THE ONE YO BE NOTIFIED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, AND THE OFFICJAL TELE-
GRAPHIC AND LETTER NOTIFICATIONS WILL BE SENT TO THIS PERSON. THE RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, IS SHOWN BELOW. IT SHOULD llllm'ﬂ'll'f‘“‘l'
PERSON IS NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIONATED TO BE PAID S1X MONTHS' PAY GRATUITY IN CASE OF DEATH

MR «MRS.-MIS8~FIRST NAME—MIDDLE INITIAL—LAST NAME

MRS MILDRED E

HORNER

RELATIONSHIP

WIFE

DATE NOTIFIRD

NO. AND NAME OF STREET-CITY~STATE

ONAWA

I0WA

5 Jan 45 raw |

REMARKS:

D CORRECTED COPY

ACTION BY PROCESSING AND VERIFICATION SECTION: Rerort vn.p:m,_‘éonu T el

CASUALTY BRANCH FILE Aﬂm::zon CHARGED TO DATE
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED YRS (AS INDICATED BELOW)»
FILE NO. MESSAGE NO. TYPE E. A. NOTIFIED

DATE AND AREA

N 0 5 A Oy 7 P R 3 N
SPEC. IDEN, TELEGRAM WOUNDED I.lfy H 1. 5. \ a p. mﬂ!’. M. &M NON-DEL.
| REPORT NOT VERIFIED NO FORM 43....NO CAS. BR. FI‘LI—QNICKlD By REVIEWED .V—¥¢‘_L

THIS SPACE FOR USE OF MACHINE RECORDS BRANCH. A.G.O.

ACCT. CASUALTY ”“l . DATE | MESSBAGE I-Am" CAS. crew Ll come | mace \ v
AREA STATUS DAY Mo [ YR NO. DAY MO. | YR | AREA |P0s. | ST
1 S T f——t— T AL A
R 0 ' P
' S : 3ol i 1 1 il
34,35 |36 37 38|30 40| 41 [42 |43 44 a5 46 u7 as|a0 |50 51 (52|53 84|58 56 57|88 50

o )

DISTRIBUTION "A" D 4

o con:tz
(ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO MILITARY PERSONNEL. EXC WOUNDED.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944,

DISTRIBUTION "“B" COPIES

(ALL WOUNDED MILITARY PERSONNEL AND ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO CIVILIANS WHO -
ARE W. D. EMPLOYEES, EMPLOYEES OF W. D. CONTRACTORS AND OTHERS SUBJECT TO MILITARY LAW,)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944,

W.0., A.G.0. FORM NO. 0368 ) ) K\
16 JUNE 1944 J’ ‘ )
s ! d N A%

~ e & =




Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526 g

nisig

ARMY SERVICE FORCES

KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU
601 HARDESTY AVENUE
KANSAS CITY 1, MISSOURI

IN REPLY REFER TO__347 153 | A ‘ RTB:LH:kk
: ‘ | Y/ ‘I‘m 13, 1945

Wy
\

.\‘ J

Dear Mrs. Horner:

I am inelosing two money orders totaling $114.00, repre-
senting funds of your husband, Private Clarence M. Hormer.

Flease acknowledge receipt of the money orders by signing
one copy of this letter in the space provided below and returning
that copy to this Bureau. For your convenience, there is in-
closed an addressed envelope which needs ne postage.

All War Department agencies have instructions to forward
the personal effects of military personnel to this Bureau for
disposition. Money, as a rule, is converted to a check and
sent, by meil, in advance of other property. Any of his property
received here will be forwarded promptly. Therefore, I ask that
you please notify this Bureau in the event of « change im your

address.
Yours very truly,
A, G, SHUMACHER
lst Lt., QuC
Chief, Ascounting Branch
Ingls~- '
Money Orders
Envelope

e Waddnad) & Medgn,  LAMA /6 1945

i E Lo
(8ignature of Bailee) 'J‘ (Date)




Declassiftied in accordance with D.O. 15526 j




Declassiftied In accoraance with D.O. 15526 |

SHIP 103

ARIE SUBVIGE FOACES v ‘
ARNY GVFECTS BUMBAU S SR

ORDER FOR SHTHOD

Mrse. Mildred E. Horner

Bffects ofs v
Pvt, Clarence M. Horner
ASN 37694126
Case Moo 337,153
Wte
z RTB:LH:kk
DATE 13 duguat. 1SLS. y
" REMARKS:
Inclose Fureau Check
Acct' Ko
Anount G

X Inclose WVaTuabloch dteam
Ship "Valuables" item(s)

\
il
'

Remwe Go Lo
Vot discrepancy in
-——..F'I lme repov.d
__Diar removed
Launiry rouovad

mﬁs g g

; 1. Accouniing Bra.nc/

Warehouse Division
2 Files Brasch, Adu. Div,

YALUABLES SHIPPED
pad R
DATE ! Lf —

BY-——-*‘ /‘\

Bffe Qi Form 14 (26 Dec Ll)

Pranke..
Bot. Exp. Chgd.
IIste Frt. Chiue
Noe of Pac}im';‘

ohipping Clerk



